Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20030857

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve Addenda to the Construction Manager Agreement, (Contract #2426), RFQ-02-07 Green Meadows Water Plant/Corkscrew Water

Plant Interconnection with Storage Tank Facility and Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant Expansion & Improvements, for the Division of
Utilities, to Earth Tech A Tyco International LTD. Company, to include the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of
i 5% CM fee) for the Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant Expansion and Improvements and in the amount of

$2,160.384-00—(includes-the-

$109,817.00 (includes the 5% CM Fee) for the Green Meadows Water Plant/Corkscrew Water Plant Interconnection with Storage Tank
Facility. Also request Board approve waiving of any formal process (if needed) and authorize the use of the Direct Material Purchase
Orders based on CM’s competitive process, which allows the County to purchase directly from suppliers of equipment and/or materials as
a cost/time saving measure. Also approve budget transfer of $385,619.00 from Green Meadows WTP Improvement Project to the Green
Meadows/Corkscrew interconnect project and amend FY 02/03-06/07 CIP accordingly.
J WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: . Board approval required.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Authorizes Earth Tech Inc. to begin site pr'éparat'ion and purchase long-lead materials that will be
specially fabricated for the Corkscrew Water Plant Expansion. The project will increase the plant capacity from 10 million gallons per

ay 4 gallo P ady. IOV al Hacd j aptty Mpro =) 16

()
Comprehensive Plan.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE:
10. Utilities /
COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 5 C O 5 o8-/ Q ~-ROA3
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
{(Specify)

x  CONSENT | STATUTE A. COMMISSIONE A
ADMINISTRATIVE | ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT /[ |/ |PUBLIC WORKS
APPEALS | x_ ADMIN. CODE _AC-4-4 C. DIVISION | UTILITIES
PUBLIC | OTHER BY: RICK DIAZ, DIRECTOR ;
WALK ON
TIME REQUIRED: Z g/5/03

7. BACKGROUND: I 7

On February 18, 2003 the Board approved award to Earth Tech Inc. for professional construction rqA ement services for RFQ-02-07
Green Meadows Water Plant/Corkscrew Water Plant Interconnection with Storage Tank Facility and Gbrkscrew Water Treatment Plant
Expansion & Improvements in the amount of five percent (5%} of the total construction project and also authorized staff to enter into a
Construction Manager Agreement.

At this time the Utilities Division is requesting Board approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) of $2,294,144.00 (includes the 5%
CM Fee). In order for the County to take advantage of saving the sales tax and as a time saving measure we are requesting authorization
to waive any formal process and allow for the purchase of materials/equipment from various vendors selected by the Construction
Manager and the County.

Funding is available in account: 20711448712.506540 for $2,160,384.00
Funding will be available in account: 20710548731.506540 for $109,817.00

Attachment; Letters from Earth Tech dated July 18, 2003.
Budget Transfer Form
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

A B C D E F G
Department Purchasing Human Other County dget Seryices County Manager
Director Resources N Attorney ¥ ijo 3 N
! Ll e oal O0A foopwm Ty Rk [
{/ A @‘X{t& o\ M 3 ’
¢ . R 02 Y ’7}5
Tbértson 118 X
Lavender ! '{\ ue %
10. A :
0. COMMISSION ACTION Rec. by CoAtty
— vete:E/loj3
DEFERRED The:' 40 FORWARDED T0: ()
OTHER Lladd
(Prepared by Contracts) v




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME: LCU W&S Revenue Bonds, Series 19994 DATE: 08/04/03 BATCH NO.
FISCAL YEAR: 02/03 FUND #: 48731 DOC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA
TO: Capital Projects Water System Projects
{DIVISION NAME) {PROGRAM NAME)
NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER:
FUND #-DEPT/DIV #-PROGRAM #-OBJECT CODE #-SUBFUND #-PROJECT#-COST CENTER #,
{(EXAMPLE: BB5120100100.503450)
ACCOUNT NUMBER OBJECT NAME CEBIT
20710548731.506540 Construction - Improvements 385619
TOTAL TO: 385619
FROM: Capital Projects Water System Projects
(DIVISICN NAME) (PROGRAM NAME)
ACCOUNT NUMBER OBJECT NAME CREDIT
20710448731.506540 Reserves for Contingencies 385,619
Land and Court Deposit
TOTAL FROM: 385,619

EXPLANATION: Transfyg d om Green Meadows WTP Improvement project to the Green Meadows/Corkscrew

Intercy t.
4 i )
i { ¥ SA——s (A
CIVISIONDIRECTOR SIGNATURE /7 DATE DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR SIGNATURE " DATE
RICK DIAZ, . ' SCOTT GILBERTSON FS} J. LAVENDER
pey APPROVAL .~ DENIAL e K S o “.0-03
©  OPERATIONS ANALYST sm@_\)TURE DATE
APPROVAL DENIAL
BUDGET OPERATIONS MANAGER SIGNATURE DATE
CO.ADMIN.: APPROVAL DENIAL
CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE
BCC APPROVAL DATE
BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE
BA NO: AUTH CODE; TRANS DATE:

REV. 05/93



Juiv 18, 2003

Glenn Scmanisin

Lee County Utilitics
1500 Monroc Street
Ft. Myers. FL 33901

Subject: GMP-01 Corkscrew Water Treatment Plant Expansion &
Improvements

Dear Glenn,

The CM is pleased to present the proposal for GMP 01 that covers the scope items
contained i vour two (2) letters dated June 12, 2003 and enclosed herewith.

The schedule has projected the approval and construction activities for GMP 01 and Telephona
the complete Pre-Construction activities for Corkscrew Water Plant Expansion.
This GMP will fund CM personnel time through October 2003, In addition, the
reimbursables for CM operational needs have been extended to October 2003 as
well.

230.466.7430

Fhesimile
The quotations for cquipment that will be ordered, subject to the County approving

) : = ) . 230, 460.8710
shop drawings, as wcll as bid proposals for prelininary site preparation arc 239.466.8740
included in this proposal

The following provisions shall be included in our Addendum to Construction
Management Contract # 2426:

1) The Guarantced Maximum Price (GMP) for the Phasc Onc Contract
Addendum shall be $2,160.384.00.

2) ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION, Page 4. 3.01, first paragraph. linc six.
inscrt " $108,019.00 for Phasc I”

3) ARTICLE 3., COMPENSATION, Pagc 4. 3.0} (2), linc two. insert
*821,604.007 and on ling three, insert “for a five (5) month period”

4) ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION. Page 4. 3.02. first paragraph. linc 3.
inscrt ~Corkscrew Water Plant 90% Plans & Specifications dated March
20037

5) ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 5, 3.03. first paragraph, line three
& four, insert “four (4) months to substantial completion and five (3)
months to final completion™

EIRIH"‘-—;E’TECH

A BRPEDY COTFALLATIONAE LTS CORTRANN




6) ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION. Page 5, 3.03. sccond paragraph. linc
three and four, insert “$21,604.00 per calendar month. or $720.13 per
calendar day. bevond such five (5) month period™

We trust you will find this proposal acceptable and are available at vour
convenience to discus any and all portions of this proposal.

Very truty vours
Earth Tech Inc.

Alan L. Butler
Construction Manager

Enniu‘-—:._é"rzcu

< DRPEADE wOTERRAATNINSGG TS COANTANY

Telephonea
230.460.74730

Cagsininic

230.466.8740




Lee County Utilities, Capital Improvements Program, Fort Myers, Florida

Pa,

ge 1af 3

GMP #1

f.le TO { Estimate Lee County GMPt Rev 12 us

Nate: 1} P 1/ Design NTP 12003 1O 11422003 164 CD’8.  5as Morthe or 23 Wesks
2} Construction Suretidn s12083  To 11422005 1B4CD'S  548..  Months or 23 Wosks
3} Total Duration : w200 Yo 1wiaoos 184 CD'S T 545 Months o 23 Weake
DESCRIPTION w | Needed Duratian _ P [ UNIT COSTS @ Billing Rata | TOTAL COSTS @ Biling Rate | TOTALS
[ taeor | wTRL [ EQUIP | OTHER | LABOR | MTRL T eour | OTHER |
CORKSCREW WATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION & IMPROVEMENTS
PRE-CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL
a1s Program Manager Agustin, Manstany Vice President T & MO 16 WKS 7.289 11938 - - - 11539
Q20 Project tManager Mike Stock Director 28% 5 MO 66 WKS € 240 40,934 - . - 4C.834
025 Cuanstruction Manager Alan Butier Construction Manager  49% 5 MO 115  wKks 3.240 37.195 - - - 37195
25 Construction Manager-Pre GMP #1 Alan Butler Constructon Manager  100% 15 M0 60 WKS 3.240 19 440 - - - 16.440
030 Project Supanntendent Thomas Quinn Supanntendent 45% 5 MO 115 WKS 2 880 33.082 - - - 33062
035 Project Engineer Mikele Buono Construction Engineer  49% 5 MO 115 wKs 2820 32374 - - - 32374
038 Corstructability Engineer Steve Bingram Construcoon Engineer  21% 5 MO 49 WKS 4,888 24.049 - - - 24.048
D42 Estimatar Enk Holinka Estimatar 28% 5 MO 66 WKS 4.680 T - - - 30,701
045 Scheduler Pete Griesmysr Project Controls. 18% 5 MO 41 WKS 4.580 19,188 - - - 19.188
0sC Accountant Lorma Hu#t Project Controls 7% 5 MO 16 wKS 4,680 7675 - - - T67H
055 Cortract Administrator Mancy Cunic Prosurement T% 5 MO 16 wKs 3.848 8311 - - - 6311
SUBTDTAL PRE-CONSTRUCTION 1.ml.3w022m_| 2,239 HRS$ 252,688 - - - 262,888
HOME OFFICE CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT-DURING CONSTRUCTION
15 Program Manager Agustin. Manstany Vice President 5% 5 MO 12 WKS 7.286 8.528 - - - g.528
120 Project Manager Mike Stack Director 20% 5M0 47  wWKS 6.240 26239 - . - 29239
130 Procuremert Mitch Sasala Procurement 50% 5 MO 117 wks 3.848 45077 - - - 45077
146 Estimatar Erk Helinka Estimator 20% 5 MO 47 wKs 4,680 21920 - - - 21829
145 Scheduler Pete Griesmyer Project Controis 15% 5 MO 35 WKS 4,880 16.447 - . - 16 447
15C Accountant Lorng Huff Project Controls 5% 5 MQ 12 WKS 4.680 5482 - - - 5482
158 Cartract tManager Nancy Cuoig Procurement 30% 5 MO 70 WKS 3848 27 048 - - - 27 D48
160 Cost Engineer Steve Bingham Construction Engineer  20% 5 MO a7 WKS 4.888 22904 . - - 22904
70 Clerical Pat Smith Assistart 2% 5 MO 52  wKS 1.768 9,713 - - - 5112
175 Reproguction Expenses s MO 250 - 1362 - - 1362
180 Office and Engineenng Supplies 2% of Pre-Con Labor 1 LS 713 - 3715 - - 3713
185 Travel - (225, Lodging (210}, Per diem (184} 2 TapMo 11 TRIPS 6819 - 8745 - - 743
$SUBTATAL HOME OFFICE CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT 1,752 HRS 185,784 11,823 - - 197,587
CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL - ON SITE
225 Construction Manager Alan Butler Construction Manager  30% 5 MO 70 WKS 2.240 22773 - - 22773
280 Safety Manager Jim Evans Superintencent 25% 5 MQ 58 WKS 2.880 15.86¢ - - - 16 868
230 Project Superintendant Thomas Quinn Supenntendent 30% MO 70  WwWKs 2.880 20242 - - - 20242
235 Project Engineear Mikele Buono Construction Engineer  30% 5 M 7.0 WKS 2.820 19.821 - - - 19 821
SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL - ON SITE 1,078 HRS 78,704 - - - 79,704
e e e —er——— ST S = —e e L e
TOTAL CM LABOR 5,070 HRE OR 126.74 MANWEEKS 540,159
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT ODC'S
401 Surveying - 10 LS 3.000 - 3000 - - 3000
402 Performance Bonds - - 10 [ 12 005 - 12005 - - 12.005
403 Building Permits - - 10 LS BY OWNER -
ana Misc Fees and Permits - - 140 LS BY OWNER -
404 Safety Orientalion Training Videa - - 13 EA. 5.000 - 5000 - - 5000
498 Construction Photographs Purchase Cemera - - B EA 500 - 400 - - 500
aov Testing & Laboratory Senvices - - 10 LS 500 - 500 - - 500
408 Pubfic Refations - 54 MO 200 . 1080 - - 1.G80
410 Power Consumptior - 54 Mo - BY CWNER -
415 Temporary Lighting 2 Mo 54 Ea 100 - 545 - - 5a5
420 Telephone Usage Fxpenge 2 voice!1 Fax 3 EA. 54 MO - BY OWNER -
430 Fortable Toilets 1 EA. S4 MO 100 - 545 - - 545
431 Temporary Fire Protection - - 54 MO 150 - 817 - - 817
437 First Aig¢PPE/Supphies 3 People Onsite 3 EA. 54 MO 125 . 881 - . 631
433 Trash Haul OF & Dumpsters 1 EA S4 MO 500 - 3288 - - 3288
43a Office Janitorial - S4 MO 700 - 3814 - B 3814
435 Project |dentification & Signs - 10 Ls 3.000 - 3000 - . 3000
436 Field Offices & Sheds Security Shed 1 EA. 54 MG 125 . 581 . - 581
437 Fumiture 3 EA. 2Q EA. 1.033 - 3100 - . 3100
TH82003




EA0TALL

SNTL ABY LAWD ANaD 37 dlewnsz | DLy

v8£°091°2
610801

dAS 8101

(dWD jo %5) 334 WD

§9€°750°

IVLOLENS SINIWIAOULWI B NOISNVYAX3I LNV 1d LNFWLVIHL H3LVM MIHISHIO0D

SLoTIvE 095 aor - Shi GLOF SNINOISSINND /i LEV15 ALNIOYA 1¥3018n8
gE8'EST - - €8 697 |L96oT % st Yod 1 yueg £ausbuuod
Fa-Ni- - - LSS LZE0SL s7 QL YyaaL yHe3 sonsibe aug
[Fus i3 000 £ - . 0002 s3 ol HaY Jamag figiodursl  pig ANg
jealerd Q0e'T - one'g Eal 04 583UR 4 § SUIBg dog Bunped yeio Joy 30Ua 4 AL Pagieg pig g
BOB'61 308 54 - 50% 61 2l Dt weyRg 107 Buned dsfoiwl P gNg
09€'Z0E 09¢'208 - 09E Z0E al 0 2EBIC-ClAIT FRBY easy Swkig anis g 1elD pPIg Qng
J<l=1aa] § 98T0) - g9t 0} 57 fals ey sdWng Jajs0og Addng g Gng.
G268 G605 - STE05 57 ot |euipJED Buitly g sdwng 1sjsoag eisy A gg!
0055l 005'sL - - 00551 281 Q' L e CH 1SR ST Esul P gns
000'8s - - Q0095 000’86 31 (a8 531219055y pue walbny TH 19I5 g JepIa g AN ysiung Ma ans
00Z'68 - - 002 68 00Z°GE 31 o sajBossy pue uIbny cmopg ewr usung  peg dng
0S: GEr - . DEL6EY 0§ L'EEr $1 0 Ay ssop £t ISLIYOS WM LSNIAY Mg ans
S1S0D LO3HID HOLIYHLINGENS
LEGes 106} - «.Hohm $,200 LNIWIDYNYIN NOILINELISNOD Tviolans
€80'L - €80 £ g9 on 80k v3 z BEURAXS SPINIA BjLUaR :1e)
oSl e - nsL e 0ge oW o] ¥3 £ SFA IBINYED ary
[2k4 - . TiE 0% o ¥s - aagoDeolsaien Bumuug ivy
8852 - - 986°C Siv o PG - sanddng Suuzauibul pue asgo orp
¥ZLT - - YLLT 00s QiR PG - sasusdig ucianpoday (13
BFFS - - [ ) aoq 4 oW ¥'G - sasuadxy Liaaueg pue Sulddiys ey L
08T - - (274 1l:14 ¥3 lags v3 L UIDEY XB 4 [ rad
PZLT - - rELT oos o4 ve AE] L ey fdod 44
{56 L06 | - C§0 + 0se 05¢ O [ LE] e $224 pue dniag () 45| LY
8% L - - L8F L 86y w3 0t RE] € ¥IBABING BURMYDS [E0ITS ave
0ST'S - - 0525 [a-73 LE] oL w3 L Aesongsuoy SIBAYOS Ri0adS 14
030’5k - . 000'st £EEG L] 0oe L] i alesyos (15 § WaWdindg Jandwos qEr
H3HIO | o3 | THIW HOBY1 ¥IHIC | dinbd | TdlW Hoav1 _ _ —\
siviol oy Bunilg @ 51502 T¥.0L viey Cusle @ 51500 LI AL LopsingpepseN | % NOILd2530

SHEEM £ 40 FUNON s¥'s  S.00¥94 Co0TEHEE al .n“uou..:u uopesng mio) (¢

el g2 10 SYRION s 2.2 ¥9L E0OZILL/KE oL thez/ie UGN Uoarnsuoe) (Z

SAGRM 5T IO SUPLOH e 8.00 9L EODLRELL} oL 0TLM d1N 0 ubiseg /o L d L 10N

M4 dINO

g Jo ¢ obey

BPLOlH ‘sI9AN Hod ‘weiboud sjuswaroldw] jepded ‘sain Ajunod 237




July 18, 2003

Tom Mamott

Lee County Utilities
1500 Monroe Street
Ft. Myers, FL 33901

Subject: GMP-01 Green Meadows Water Treatment Plant/ Corkscrew Water
Treatment Plant Interconnection with Storage Tank Facility
(AKA: Airport Haul Reservoir)

Dear Tom,

The CM is pleased to present the proposal for GMP 01 that covers the requested
scope of preliminary sevices (pre-construction) contained in your two (2) letters
dated June 12, 2003 and enclosed herewith.

The schedule has projected the approval and completion of Pre-Construction
activities for the Airport Haul reservoir. This GMP will fund CM personnel time
through October 2003. In addition, the reimbursables for CM operational needs
have been extended to October 2003 as well.

The quotations for equipment that will be ordered, subject to the County approving
shop drawings, as well as bid proposals for preliminary site preparation are
included in this proposal

The following provisions shall be included in our Addendum to Construction
Management Contract # 2426:

1) The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the Airport Haul Reservoir
Phase One Contract Addendum shall be $109,817.00.

2) ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.01, first paragraph, line six,
insert " $5,491.00 for Phase I”

3) ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.01 (2), line two, insert
“$1,098.20” and on line three, insert “for a five (5) month period”

4) ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 4, 3.02, first paragraph, line 3,
insert “Airport Haul Reservoir 90% Plans & Specifications dated May
2003”

5) ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 5, 3.03, first paragraph, line three
& four, insert “four (4) months to substantial completion and five (5)
months to final completion”

o !‘qcﬂ ARTERMATEINN M oAby

Teiepnone




6) ARTICLE 3, COMPENSATION, Page 5, 3.03, second paragraph, line
three and four, insert “$1098.20 per calendar month, or $36.31 per calendar
day, beyond such five (5) month period”

We trust you will find this proposal acceptable and are available at your
convenience to discus any and all portions of this proposal.

Very truly yours
Earth Tech Inc.

o Z2 S8 ctto=

Alan L. Butler
Construction Manager

EIRTH‘*@T!CH

4 BEPEEEY PUTEATAATMINAY AT CIIATARAY

Telephone
224.406.7430
Facsimile

230.466.8740




€O0L/BLIL

SN Z1 ARY LD AIuna) 237 2jeWns3 1 0L 3k

L18°601

L6v's

dWO |BjoL

{dWD 40 %S5) 334 WD

9ZE'v0l

Jquﬁo.rmjm {Apoe 4 abelo)g Yyum uolD3aUUODISIUL JUBLd J9IBM MRIDSHIOD flueld JBIEA SMOPEDNUIDID wrY) m_0>mmwmm |=J<I 1HOdHIY

BLL'Z

9ZL'POL SHIIMNYA S5 HO SHH HOav1 WD IvLOL
928 POL - B — - eews ] | saH  BLIE T 13NNOSH3d NOILJNWISNO7Hd 1vlOlans -
5042 - S04 9 SM L0 O S %E aong Kauen JolensIILRY 198D 950
88T € - 687°€ 089'v SHM 40 oWws %E HPH ewo’ BRI K-
4] - ezz® o8k SM B O S %8 1ehwsaup 13d JINpaYdS E
51EH - LSHE 089’y SHM BT oW's %z BHUIEH U3 SoRwIS3 5
108°01 - L0801 BER'P SN L2 oWS %6 weybuig 8Ai5 sauibuz Kmceingsuod 56C
Y8 T - - PLBEL ez SIM BV oW § %iZ ouong 3K Jaauibug 108l0sd 3€3
0Lbvh [+ P50 088z S (34 ows il uuing Sewty ] pepuRMUadng jasold LED
L9661 - 1¥6°6L ovz'E M B OWS YoiZ sang uery safieusy| UIPNISIOD 323
€05 L1 - erg Ll ovz'a SIM BT oW s *zi %0015 P saBeuzp 199l0.d V3
ZHES - - LIS 0¥zL s L0 ow § %E Augisuey unsniy safeueyy weiboid il
INNDSHIA NOLLONELSNDD-3Hd
HIOAYIS3Y TNVYH 1H0duiv
] WaMid | diNDI | THIW [ wosw1 | w3Hio | dinda | ulW  ; ¥oewd |
S1vioL { awey Bung @ S1500 1vL0L 1 2y BUAIR @ S150D LINA ] ALD _E_.!:a Papsii| % _ NOILAIBIE3T

WHIAL 2 20 SULIN ors. SOD¥8L  SO0ZRMLL - QL "EOOLMS: uopmng R (€

| SUee 2 IO SHION sr¢ SADPYL  TRAZTHAL oL TROZE LaRIng LORLISUOY (7
A EZ 10 SUNIOH s S.00¥9) COOERWE DL £OLLG dLNUayRNg UBlEeq [ LONoNISUcIALY {1 19ION

L# dWO

g0 g abeg

BpLIO|d ‘SI9AW 104 ‘Wweiboid sjuswarodwy |

ejides ‘samn Ajuno9 a97




